ORDINANCE NO. 9777 (NEW SERIES)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE IIIp OF THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE RELATING TO MEASUREMENT STANDARDS FOR PROGRAMS FUNDED BY THE FIRST 5 COMMISSION OF SAN DIEGO

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 84.108 of Article IIIp of the County of San Diego Administrative Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

SEC. 84.108. DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES.

The Commission shall have the following duties and responsibilities:

- a) To promote, support, and improve the early development of children from pre-natal to five years of age.
- b) To adopt an adequate and complete strategic plan for the support and improvement of early childhood development within the County.
 - (i) The County strategic plan shall be consistent with, and in furtherance of the purposes of the California Children and Families First Act of 1998 ("Act") and any guidelines adopted by the state commission pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 130125 of the Act that are in effect at the time the plan is adopted.
 - (ii) The County strategic plan shall minimally include the following: a description of the goals and objectives proposed to be obtained; a description of the programs, services, and projects proposed to be provided, sponsored or facilitated; and a description of how measurable outcomes of such programs, services and projects will be determined by the County Commission using appropriate reliable indicators. The strategic plan shall describe how programs, services, and projects relating to early childhood development within the County will be integrated into a consumer-oriented and easily accessible system.
 - (iii) The Commission shall minimally review its strategic plan and revise the plan as may be necessary or appropriate on an annual basis.
 - (iv) The Commission shall measure the outcomes of Commission

funded programs through the use of applicable, reliable indicators and review that information on a periodic basis as part of the public review of its strategic plan.

- c) To conduct at least one public hearing on the proposed strategic plan before the plan is adopted.
- d) To conduct at least one public hearing on its periodic review of the strategic plan before revisions are adopted.
- e) To submit the strategic plan and any subsequent revisions thereto, to the Board of Supervisors for approval and adoption.
- f) To submit its adopted strategic plan and any subsequent revisions thereto, to the State Commission.
- g) To prepare and adopt an annual audit and report pursuant to Section 130150 of the Act. The Commission shall conduct at least one public hearing prior to adopting any annual audit and report.
- h) To conduct at least one public hearing on each annual report prepared by the State Commission pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 130150 of the Act.
- i) To conduct such other duties and functions as required by law or assigned by the Board of Supervisors.

Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days after its adoption. Within 15 days after the date of adoption of this ordinance, a summary shall be published once with the name of those members voting for and against the same in the newspaper of general circulation published in the County of San Diego.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 16th DAY OF MAY 2006